FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/29 ОМВ 0651-0627

10-19-2000



101491547

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

| TRADEMARKS ONLY | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). | | | | | |
| Submission Type Conveyance Type | | | | | |
| New X Assignment License | | | | | |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year | | | | | |
| Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name | | | | | |
| Reel # 002112 Frame # 0797 Other | | | | | |
| Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year | | | | | |
| Name Hercules Incorporated 06162000 | | | | | |
| Formerly | | | | | |
| Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association | | | | | |
| Other | | | | | |
| X CXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX | | | | | |
| Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached | | | | | |
| Name Green Tree Chemical Technologies, Inc. | | | | | |
| DBA/AKA/TA | | | | | |
| Composed of | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) 105 Park Avenue | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) Seaford Industrial Park | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) Seaford DE 19973 | | | | | |
| City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is | | | | | |
| X Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. | | | | | |
| Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) | | | | | |
| X CXXXevviship/State of Incorporation/Qroganizationx Delaware | | | | | |
| FOR OFFICE USE ONLY | | | | | |
| 81 40.00 0 | | | | | |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and agathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required and the recorded with recorded with recorded and the recorded with recorded with recorded and the recorded with reco

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

| FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | 1618B | Page 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| Domestic R | Representative Name a | ind Address Enter for the first F | Receiving Party only. | |
| Name | | | and the second s | |
| Address (line 1) | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | |
| Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 215-981-4000 | | | | |
| Name | Cathleen Kirby, Leg | gal Assistant | | |
| Address (line 1) | Pepper Hamilton LLP | , | | |
| Address (line 2) | 3000 Two Logan Squa | ıre | | |
| Address (line 3) | Eighteenth and Arch | Streets | | |
| Address (line 4) | Philadelphia, PA 1 | 9103-2799 | | |
| Pages | Enter the total number of including any attachment | pages of the attached conveyance de | ocument # 5 | |
| Trademark A | | or Registration Number(s) | Mark if additional numbers attached | |
| Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). | | | | |
| Trad | lemark Application Numb | | tration Number(s) | |
| L | | 1924951 | | |
| | | | | |
| | – – – – | | | |
| | | | | |
| Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 | | | | |
| Fee Amoun | t Fee Amoun | t for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): | \$ 40.00 | |
| Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account | | | | |
| (Enter for pa | ayment by deposit account or if a | dditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: | # | |
| | | Authorization to charge additional fees: | Yes No | |
| Statement and Signature | | | | |
| attac | | belief, the foregoing information is true are e original document. Charges to deposit a | | |
| Cathleen | Kirby | Pathlean Fish | September 28, 2000 | |
| Name | of Person Signing | Signature O | Date Signed | |

08-01-2000 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 **TRADEMARK** OMB 0651-0027 1 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type **Assignment** License X New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** Frame # Reel # **Change of Name Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year 06162000 Hercules Incorporated Name **Formerly** Limited Partnership X Corporation **Association** Individual General Partnership Other Delaware Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Green Tree Technologies, Inc. Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 105 Park Avenue Address (line 1) Seaford Industrial Park Address (line 2) 19973 Seaford DE Address (line 3) Zin Code State/Country If document to be recorded is an **Limited Partnership** General Partnership Individual assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other document from Assignment.) Delaware Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 08/01/2000 DHGUYEN 00000002 1924951 01 FC:481 40.00 OP Public burden reporting for this eqlication of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

ADDRESS.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002157 FRAME: 0050

| FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | Page 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK | | | |
|--|---|---|--|--|--|
| Domestic Representative Na | me and Address Enter for the first | t Receiving Party only. | | | |
| Name | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name and Ad | idress Area Code and Telephone Number | 215 001 /000 | | | |
| | | 215-981-4000 | | | |
| Name Cathleen Kirby | 7, Legal Assistant | | | | |
| Address (line 1) Pepper Hamilto | n LLP | | | | |
| Address (line 2) 3000 Two Logan | Square | | | | |
| Address (line 3) Eighteenth and | Arch Streets | | | | |
| Address (line 4) Philadelphia, | PA 19103-2799 | | | | |
| | per of pages of the attached conveyance | document " | | | |
| including any attach | | document # 5 | | | |
| Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached | | | | | |
| | umber <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER I | | | | |
| Trademark Application N | 1924951 | istration Number(s) | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1 | | | | | |
| Fee Amount Fee An | nount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41 | 1): \$ \$40.00 | | | |
| Method of Payment: | Enclosed X Deposit Account | 7 540.00 | | | |
| Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) | | | | | |
| Deposit Account Number: # | | | | | |
| | Authorization to charge additional fee | s: Yes No | | | |
| Statement and Signature | | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as | | | | | |

indicated herein.

Cathleen Kirby

Name of Person Signing

Signature

June 21, 2000

Date Signed

U.S. TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS U.S. TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is dated as of June 2000, by and between Hercules Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") and Green Tree Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), in favor of Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the U.S. trademark registrations identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Trademarks") and the goodwill of the business associated therewith and any causes of action relating thereto;

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the parties that Assignor should assign to Assignee the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks in connection with and as a condition to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by a Sale and Purchase between The Aqualon Company, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of Assignor, and Assignee dated May 31, 2000:

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to confirm such assignment pursuant to this Assignment;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Trademarks, including all common law rights connected therewith, together with the goodwill associated therewith, the registrations therefor and the right to sue and collect damages for the past infringement, in each case, free and clear of all liens, security interests and encumbrances and forever defends valid and indefeasible title in and to the Trademarks and such rights and goodwill.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as the owner of the Trademarks and to issue to Assignee, in lieu of Assignor, in accordance with this instrument, all future certificates, notices and any other documents bearing on the Trademarks.

This instrument shall insure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

GV: #150777 v1 (38C901!.DOC)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have duly executed this Assignment on the date first above written.

HERCULES INCORPORATED

VU

Print Name: 10 42 L

Title: Chery (DUNGO)

0

GREEN TREE CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:

Print Name:

Title:

_

SCHEDULE A

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Registration Number</u> <u>Registration Date</u>

ParCell 1,924,951

GV: #150777 v1 (38C901!.DOC)

STATE OF (Xlaware) SS:

On this day of June, 2000, before me personally appeared by the the the the third of Hercules Incorporated and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

SEAL

Notary Public:

My commission expires:

ELIZABETH M. MILLER
NOTARY PUBLIC - DELAWARE
NY Commission Expires Oct. 31, 2001

GV: #150777 v1 (38C901!.DOC)

STATE OF VIWASH SS:

on this, day of June, 2000, before me personally appeared <u>BWAHAS</u>, to me known to be the <u>ILSACENTE</u> of Green Tree Chemical Technologies, Inc. and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

SEAL

Notary Public:

My commission expires:

DOWN RETH M. MILLER

Froires Oct. 31, 2001

GV: #150777 vt (38C901!.DOC)

RECORDED: 09/28/2000